506208436 08/18/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6255176

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NERUDIA LIMITED	06/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FONTEM HOLDINGS 1 B.V.
Street Address:	BARBARA STROZZILAAN 101
City:	AMSTERDAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	1083 HN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15550740	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Dykema-Patents@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: REED HEIMBECHER

Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET

Address Line 2: 4000 WELLS FARGO CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ER: FON0161US.01/065887000970	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARYN L. KUNS	
SIGNATURE:	/Caryn Kuns/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Nerudia to FHI#page1.tif source=Nerudia to FHI#page2.tif source=Nerudia to FHI#page3.tif

PATENT 506208436 REEL: 053523 FRAME: 0367

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is dated 9th June 2016

and made

BETWEEN:

- (1) <u>NERUDIA LIMITED</u>, (the <u>"Seller"</u>), registered in England and Wales as company number 08815467 and having its registered office at Wellington House, Physics Road, Speke, Liverpool, Merseyside, L24 9HP, UK;
- (2) <u>FONTEM HOLDINGS 1 BV</u>, (the <u>"Assignee"</u>), registered in the Netherlands as company number 58467521 and having its registered office at Barbara Strozzilaan 101, 1083 HN. Amsterdam, Netherlands.

BACKGROUND:

- (A) The Seller is the proprietor of the Patent Applications and the co-proprietor of the Joint Application (as defined below).
- (B) The Seller wishes to assign the Patent Applications and the Joint Application to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

AGREED TERMS:

1. Interpretation

1.1 The following definitions apply in this Deed:

"<u>Joint Application</u>" means the patent application listed in Part B of Schedule 1 of this Deed, and all patents and patent applications and utility models anywhere in the world claiming priority therefrom and the right to claim priority from the foregoing.

"Patent Applications" means the patent applications listed in Part A of Schedule 1 of this Deed, and all patents and patent applications and utility models anywhere in the world claiming priority therefrom and the right to claim priority from any of the foregoing.

2. Assignment

2.1 The Seller hereby assigns to the Assignee, absolutely with full title guarantee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications and the Joint Application.

3. Miscellaneous

3.1 Counterparts.

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered shall constitute an original of this Deed, but all the counterparts shall together constitute the same deed.

E.L.

L_LIVE_EMEA1:33634033v1

Governing law and Jurisdiction. 3.2

Executed as a deed by Nerudia Ltd acting by

- This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its (A) subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have (B) exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Deed or its subject matter or formation (including noncontractual disputes or claims).

This Deed has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on and from the date stated at the beginning of it.

attendari di	, a director and , a director	Director – David Newns Director – Christopher Lord			
Executed as a deed by Fontem Holdings 1 BV acting					
by	, a director	Director			
and	, a director	Director			



L_LIVE_EMEA1:33634033v1

SCHEDULE 1: PATENT APPLICATIONS

PART A

UK patent application 1502492.0

UK patent application 1505216.0

UK patent application 1601096.9

PCT patent application PCT/GB2016/050282

PCT patent application PCT/GB2016/050283

PCT patent application PCT/GB2016/050284

Chinese patent application CN 201510239196.4

Chinese utility model application CN 201520303554.9

Chinese utility model application CN 201620118731.0

Chinese utility model application CN 201620118626.7

PART B

PCT patent application PCT/EP2016/053066

And the state of t

RECORDED: 08/18/2020

L_LIVE_EMEA1:33634033v1

REEL: 053523 FRAME: 0370